## **RESOLUTION NO. 170116**

## **PASSED:**

A Resolution of the City Commission of the City of Gainesville, Florida, amending the Purchasing Policy of the City of Gainesville; providing a transition period and an effective date.

**WHEREAS,** the City Commission of the City of Gainesville, Florida (the "City") adopted Purchasing Policy by Resolution No. 150616 on January 21, 2016; and

**WHEREAS**, the City wishes to amend the purchasing policy to govern purchases and sales of supplies, materials, equipment, and services by the City;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA:

**Section 1.** The City of Gainesville Purchasing Policy is hereby adopted in their entirety to read as set forth in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein as if set forth in full. The Purchasing policy adopted by Resolution No. 150601 on January 21, 2016, is hereby rescinded, except as provided herein.

**Section 2.** Transition Schedule. The provisions of the Purchasing Policy adopted by this Resolution shall regulate and govern the purchase and sale of supplies, materials, equipment and contractual services of the City made on or after July 10, 2017, or in the case of purchases made pursuant to solicitations, to purchases made as a result of solicitations issued on or after July 10, 2017. Purchases made prior to July 9, 2017 shall be processed and acted upon in accordance with the provisions in effect prior to the effective date of this Resolution.

**Section 3.** This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

## **PASSED AND ADOPTED** this \_\_\_\_ day of\_\_\_\_\_, 2017.

|                         | LAUREN B. POE, MAYOR              |
|-------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| ATTEST:                 | Approved as to form and legality, |
|                         |                                   |
|                         |                                   |
| KURT M. LANNON          | NICOLLE M. SHALLEY                |
| CLERK OF THE COMMISSION | CITY ATTORNEY                     |